Partial List of Conference and Simultaneous 
Interpreters of Portuguese in the D.C. Area


Alberto Abreu-- alberto@abreulanguage.com
2334 N Van Buren Court ; Arlington VA 22205
Tel. (703) 533-9869; (703) 533-2139; (703) 472-8902
Tel:  703-521-2277
(conference, simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)

Marilda Averbug (AIIC) – email: mwaverbug@hotmail.com 
Tel. 301-767-9896  
(conference, simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)

Beatriz Coningham—email: beatriz@gwu.edu  
Office: (202) 955-3562; (703) 243-3663; Fax: (202) 955-3599
(conference, simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)

Marcia C. Loureiro – email: marciacloureiro@gmail.com 
Office: 202-238-2719; Cell: 703-340-4019
(simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)

Bob Feron – email: bobferon@gmail.com 
Home: (301) 649-0715;  Cell: (202) 297-1134
(conference, simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)

Roberto Garcia – email: sailor.rg@verizon.net 
Home office: (202) 232-3193; Cell: 202-255-8638
(conference, simultaneous, escort, consecutive)

Sylvia Lopes – email: SylviaML11@aol.com 
Home: (301) 984-0707  
(conference, simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)

[bookmark: _GoBack]Hilde M. Novaes (AIIC) – email: Novaesh@aol.com 
Tel. 301-340-1007; 301-340-1009
(conference, simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)

John R. Typrin (AIIC)  – email:  jtyprin@yahoo.com 
(866) 897-7461; cell phone: 703-715-2525
(conference, simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)

Estela Zafaroni (AIIC) – email: EstelaZ@aol.com 
(conference, simultaneous, court, escort, consecutive)


Note: AIIC interpreters are members of the Association Internationale des Interprétes de Conference, which is the only international association of qualified conference interpreters whose professional skills and qualifications have been formally assessed by their peers.


Contact info. for hundreds of other professional freelance translators and interpreters can be obtained by searching the online databases of two overlapping associations of language professionals:
1) National (ATA) - http://www.atanet.org/   
    Its online database http://www.americantranslators.org/tsd_listings/ 
2) Washington D.C. region (NCATA) - http://www.ncata.org/

